

67533-8

67533-8

No. 67533-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re Parentage of Patrick Michael McGlynn, Child

Kevin Columba McGlynn, Appellant,

v.

Klaudia Kataryna Batkiewicz, Respondent

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NOAH DAVIS, WSBA #30939
Attorney for Kevin McGlynn,
Appellant
IN PACTA PLLC
801 2nd Ave Ste 307
Seattle WA 98104
206-709-8281
nd@inpacta.com
www.inpacta.com

Table of Contents

I.	Statement of the Case (Revisited)	1-4
II.	Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....	4-5
	A. Assignment of Error #1	4
	B. Assignment of Error #2.....	5
III.	Standard of Review (Revisited)	5-6
IV.	Argument.....	6-25
	A. The Trial Court Improperly Dismissed Appellant’s Petition to Establish Parenting Plan and Child Support (Assignment of Error #1).....	6-23
	1. The UCCJEA.....	7-19
	a. The public policy purpose of the UCCJEA is to discourage forum shopping and deter abductions of children.....	7-8
	b. Washington is Patryk’s Home State and No Injustice or Prejudice Exists to Warrant Declination of Jurisdiction.....	8-10
	c. Insubstantial Evidence Exists to Support Findings Under the Statutory Test of RCW 26.27.261.....	10-19
	2. Case Law Analysis of RCW 26.27.261.....	19-21
	3. Due Process of Law.....	21-23
	B. The Trial Court Erred When it Denied Appellant’s Motion for Reconsideration (Assignment of Error #2).....	23-25
	1. RCW Chapter 26.27 Should not be invoked where one parent engaged in “unjustifiable conduct”.....	23-24
	2. Requirement of an Evidentiary Hearing.....	24-25

Table of Authorities

A. Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<i>Bellevue School District v. E.S.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011).....	22, 24
<i>Conner v. Universal Utils.</i> , 105 Wash.2d 168, 712 P.2d 849 (1986).....	5
<i>Health Ins. Pool v. Health Care Authority</i> , 129 Wn.2d 504, 919 P.2d 62 (1996).....	5
<i>In re Application of Day</i> , 189 Wash. 368, 65 P.2d 1049 (1937).....	15
<i>In re Custody of A.C.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 568, 200 P.3d 689 (Wash. 2009).....	19-20
<i>In re the Dependency of J.H.</i> , 117 Wash.2d 460, 815 P.2d 1380 (1991).....	22
<i>In re the Marriage of Ebbighausen</i> , 42 Wn.App. 99, 708 P.2d 1220 (Div. 3 1985).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Ieronimakis</i> , 66 Wn.App.83, 831 P.2d 172 (1992).....	11, 13, 19-21
<i>In re the Marriage of Tsarbopoulos</i> , 96 P.3d 1008 (Wash.App. Div. 3 2004).....	22
<i>In re the Marriage of Hamilton</i> , 120 Wn.App.147, 84 P.3d 259 (Wash. App. Div 3 2004).....	14, 19-21
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Cruze</i> , 169 Wn.2d 422, 237 P.3d 274 (2010).....	5
<i>Myers v. Boeing Co.</i> , 115 Wash.2d 123, 794 P.2d 1272 (1990).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Burrows v. Superior Court</i> , 43 Wash. 225, 86 P. 632 (1906).....	24

<i>State v. Strode</i> , 167 Wash.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009).....	6
<i>Tostado v. Tostado</i> , 137 Wn.App. 136, 151 P.3d 1060 (Div. 2 2007).....	6
Other Cases	
<i>Bellew v. Larese</i> , 288 Ga. 495, 706 S.E.2d 78 (2011).....	17
<i>In re McNamara and Spotanski</i> , 257 P.3d 201 (Colo 2011).....	25
<i>Meredith v. Meredith</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1432 (D. Ariz 1991).....	19
<i>Powell v. Stover</i> , 165 S.W.3d 322 (Tex.2005).....	7
<i>Watson v. Watson</i> , 272 Neb 647, 724 N.W.2d 24 (Neb 2006).....	25

B. United States Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 6	24
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	21

C. Washington Statutes

RCW 26.27.111.....	13
RCW 26.27.201.....	16
RCW 26.27.261.....	5, 7, 9-11, 19, 21, 23-24
RCW 26.27.271.....	23

D. Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. §11601.....	1
UCCJEA 9 U.L.A.	7
